## **Notice of Rule Development**

## **DEPARTMENT OF STATE**

## **Division of Library and Information Services**

RULE TITLE:	RULE NO.:
Library Grant Programs	1B-2.011

PURPOSE AND EFFECT: The purpose of this amendment is to modify the guidelines for the Library Services and Technology Act Grant program. These revisions will update the grant program to implement Florida Statute 257.12(3) regarding the adoption of an Internet safety education program by public libraries.

SUBJECT AREA TO BE ADDRESSED: The Library Services and Technology Act Grant program administered by the Division of Library and Information Services.

RULEMAKING AUTHORITY: 257.12, 257.14, 257.15, 257.25, F.S.

LAW IMPLEMENTED: 257.12, 257.14, 257.15, 257.25, F.S.

IF REQUESTED IN WRITING AND NOT DEEMED UNNECESSARY BY THE AGENCY HEAD, A RULE DEVELOPMENT WORKSHOP WILL BE HELD ON THE TIME, DATE, AND PLACE SHOWN BELOW:

TIME AND DATE: November 13, 2009, 10:00 a.m.

PLACE: Room 307, State Library and Archives of Florida, R.A. Gray Building, 500 S.

Bronough Street, Tallahassee, FL.

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, ANY PERSON REQUIRING SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS WORKSHOP/MEETING IS ASKED TO ADVISE THE AGENCY AT LEAST 5 DAYS BEFORE THE WORKSHOP/MEETING BY CONTACTING: Dorothy Frank, Library Program Specialist, Division of Library and Information Services, R.A. Gray Building, 500 South Bronough Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250; 850.245.6620.

THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED REGARDING THE PROPOSED RULE

DEVELOPMENT IS: Marian Deeney, Library Program Administrator, Division of Library and Information Services, R.A. Gray Building, 500 South Bronough Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250; 850.245.6620.

THE PRELIMINARY TEXT OF THE PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT IS AVAILABLE AT NO CHARGE FROM THE CONTACT PERSON LISTED ABOVE.